for data collection. Questionnaire and focus group discussion were used in collecting data from 
community members residing within Kano metropolis while, interview was used for the police 
officers in the area of the study. The sample size for the study was three hundred and eighty four 
(384) subjects randomly selected from eights local government areas that made up metropolitan 
Kano which includes; Fagge, Dala, Kumbotso, Gwale ,Nassarawa, Kano Municipal Ungogo and 
Tarauni. Descriptive survey design was employed for the study and data collected were subjected